the yield curve, with long-term interest rates defined as all tenors
three years and longer (e.g., 10-year U.S. Treasury securities) and
short-term interest rates defined as all tenors less than three
years. Where applicable, U.S. dollar interest rates are floored at
0.00%. The following describes the simulation assumptions for
the scenarios presented in Table 28:
• Simulations are dynamic and reflect anticipated changes to

our assets and liabilities.
• Other macroeconomic variables that could be correlated

with the changes in interest rates are held constant.
• Mortgage prepayment and origination assumptions vary

across scenarios and reflect only the impact of the higher or
lower interest rates.

• Our base scenario deposit forecast incorporates mix changes
consistent with the base interest rate trajectory. Deposit
mix is modeled to be the same as in the base scenario across
the alternative scenarios. In higher interest rate scenarios,
customer activity that shifts balances into higher-yielding
products could reduce expected net interest income.

• We hold the size of the projected debt and equity securities
portfolios constant across scenarios.

Table 28: Net Interest Income Sensitivity

($ in billions) Mar 31, 2021 Dec 31, 2020

Parallel Shift:

+100 bps shift in interest rates $ 6.8 6.7

-100 bps shift in interest rates (3.0) (2.7)

Steeper yield curve:

+50 bps shift in long-term interest rates 1.2 1.3

Flatter yield curve:

+50 bps shift in short-term interest rates 2.4 2.2

-50 bps shift in long-term interest rates (1.3) (1.4)

The sensitivity results above do not capture noninterest
income or expense impacts. Our interest rate sensitive
noninterest income and expense are predominantly driven by
mortgage banking activities, and may move in the opposite
direction of our net interest income. See the “Risk Management

– Asset/Liability Management – Mortgage Banking Interest Rate
and Market Risk” section in our 2020 Form 10-K for additional
information. For additional information on our trading assets and
liabilities, see Note 2 (Trading Activities) to Financial Statements
in this Report.

We use the debt securities portfolio and exchange-traded